



WEB COPY



CS.Nos. 822/2017 & 252/2019

Dr.R.N.MANJULA, J.

The records have been sent back to this Court from the Additional Master-I with the following endorsement dated 16.06.2025:

“Plaintiff's counsel present. PW.1 present. Defendant's counsel present. But not ready to cross examine PW.1 till 04.30 PM. PW.1 present from 10.30 AM. Defendant's side continuously not ready to cross examine PW.1. At request of Plaintiff's counsel, Post the case before the Hon'ble Court and submit all the records before the Hon'ble Court”

2.The learned counsel for the plaintiff submitted that the plaintiff has been present in the court on several occasions, and in fact on 16.08.2025, he had been waiting till 4.30 pm, but the counsel for the defendant didn't turn up to cross-examine PW.1.

3.At the earnest request of the defendant's counsel, who is present today, the records are ordered to be sent back to the Additional Master-I in order to enable the defendant to cross-examine in one day on 06.10.2025 itself. PW.1 is also to be present. The cross-examination of the defendant should be completed in one and the same date, i.e., 06.10.2025.

16.09.2025

jrs